

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMIN ALLAWI ALI, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

No. 1:23-cv-576-RDM

MOHAMED BEN ZAYED AL-NAHYAN, et
al.,

Defendants.

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....2

I. Sale of Defense Articles Under the Arms Export Control Act2

 A. Arms Export Control Act2

 1. Foreign Military Sales3

 2. Direct Commercial Sales.....5

 B. End-Use Monitoring of U.S. Origin Defense Articles.....6

II. The Foreign Assistance Act.....6

FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL POSTURE7

I. The State Department and DOD’s authorizations to Sell Defense Articles to Saudi Arabia and the UAE.7

II. This Lawsuit.....8

LEGAL STANDARD.....10

ARGUMENT.....11

I. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing to Challenge the State Department’s and DOD’s Decisions to Authorize Sales of Defense Articles and Services to Saudi Arabia and the UAE.....11

 A. Plaintiffs’ allegations of past injuries are insufficient to support prospective relief.12

 B. The State Department and DOD did not cause Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries.....16

 C. The requested relief will not redress Plaintiffs’ alleged injury.....20

II. Plaintiffs’ APA claims fail at inception and must be dismissed.....22

 A. Approval of arms sales is committed to agency discretion.22

 B. End-use monitoring is not challengeable under the APA.25

III. Plaintiffs’ claims raise non-justiciable political questions.27

IV. Plaintiffs’ Negligent-Supervision Claim Must be Dismissed.31

A. Plaintiffs’ tort claim cannot arise under the ATS because that statute does not waive the United States’ sovereign immunity.....32

B. Plaintiffs’ negligent-supervision claim also fails under the FTCA.32

CONCLUSION.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abulhawa v. Dep’t of Treasury,
239 F. Supp. 3d 24 (D.D.C. 2017) 17, 20

Abusbarar v. Hagel,
77 F. Supp. 3d 1005 (C.D. Cal. 2014) 27

Aerotrade Inc. v. Agency for Int’l Dev.,
387 F. Supp. 974 (D.D.C. 1974) 22, 30

Ajfi v. Lynch,
101 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2015) 21

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984) 18

Al-Aulaqi v. Obama,
727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010) 27, 28

Al-Tamimi v. Adelson,
916 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 28

Am. Freedom L. Ctr. v. Obama,
821 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 16, 18, 19

Am. Jewish Cong. v. Vance,
575 F.2d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 27

Am. Lung Ass’n v. Env’t Prot. Agency,
985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 17

Arpaio v. Obama,
797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 12, 16, 17

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 10

Atl. Tele-Network, Inc. v. Inter-Am. Dev. Bank,
251 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D.D.C. 2003) 21, 22

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962) 27, 28, 30, 31

Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham,
798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 10

Bega v. Jaddou,
2022 WL 17403123 (D.D.C. Dec. 2, 2022) 11

Bernstein v. Kerry,
962 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2013) 18, 21

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 10

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997) 16, 26

Biafra v. Blinken,
639 F. Supp. 3d 79 (D.D.C. Oct. 31, 2022) *passim*

Campbell v. Clinton,
203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 31

Carik v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
4 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2013) 14

Chi. & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.,
333 U.S. 103 (1948) 29

Cierco v. Mnuchin,
857 F.3d 407 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 11

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983) 12, 14

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 11, 12, 13, 16

Conf. of State Bank Supervisors v. Off. of Comptroller of Currency,
313 F. Supp. 3d 285 (D.D.C. 2018) 14

Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.,
503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) 28, 29

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000) 29

Ctr. for Bio. Diversity v. Dep’t of Interior,
563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 17

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006) 10

Dalton v. Spencer,
511 U.S. 462 (1994) 24

Dearth v. Holder,
641 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 12

Dickson v. Ford,
521 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1975) 30

Dist. No. 1, Pac. Coast Dist., Marine Eng’rs Beneficial Ass’n v. Mar. Admin.,
215 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 24

Drake v. FAA,
291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 23

El-Shifa Pharma. Indus. Co. v. United States,
607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 27, 29

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Educ.,
48 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014) 14, 19

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
892 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 16

Epps v. Howes,
2007 WL 2248072 (D.D.C. Jul. 31, 2007) 34

FAA v. Cooper,
566 U.S. 284 (2012) 32

FDIC v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 (1994) 32

Fed. Forest Res. Coal. v. Vilsack,
100 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2015) 18, 19

Fla. Audubon Soc. v. Bentsen,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 16

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 13

Franklin-Mason v. Mabus,
742 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 31

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992) 24

Fryshman v. U.S. Comm’n for Pres. of Am.’s Heritage Abroad,
422 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019) 18

GAF Corp. v. United States,
818 F.2d 901 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 33

Gregory v. Mitchell,
634 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1981) 33

Harbury v. Hayden,
522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 28, 29, 34

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985) 22, 23, 25

Hildreth v. Obama,
950 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2013) 33, 34

In re Domestic Airline Travel Antitrust Litig.,
221 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2016) 10

Industria Panificadora, S.A. v. United States,
957 F.2d 886 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 32

Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y,
478 U.S. 221 (1986) 27

Jerome Stevens Pharms., Inc. v. FDA,
402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 10, 15

Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC,
138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018) 32

Joorabi v. Pompeo,
464 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2020) 10

Kareem v. Haspel,
986 F.3d 859 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 13, 14

Lane v. Pena,
518 U.S. 187 (1996) 32

Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State,
104 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 23, 24

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) *passim*

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) 27

Mac’Avoy v. Smithsonian Inst.,
757 F. Supp. 60 (D.D.C. 1991) 33

Marshall v. Reno,
915 F. Supp. 426 (D.D.C. 1996) 32

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003) 15

McNeil v. United States,
508 U.S. 106 (1993) 33

Mobarez v. Kerry,
187 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2016) 29

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004) 26, 27

Nyambal v. Mnuchin,
245 F. Supp. 3d 217 (D.D.C. 2017) 21

Perez v. United States,
8 F.4th 1095 (9th Cir. 2021) 32

Presidential Bank, FSB v. 1733 27th St. SE LLC,
271 F. Supp. 3d 163 (D.D.C. 2017) 10

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 11, 13, 21

Pub. Emps. For Env’t Resp. v. Bernhardt,
No. 18-cv-1547-JDB, 2020 WL 601783 (D.D.C. Feb. 7, 2020) 14

Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 26

Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan,
770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 32

Scenic Am., Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.,
836 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 20

Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War,
418 U.S. 208 (1974) 27

Schneider v. Kissinger,
412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 28, 29

Siegel v. Dep’t of Treasury,
304 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2018) 18, 21

Smith v. Scalia,
44 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2014) 32

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004) 32, 34

Spacil v. Crowe,
489 F.2d 614 (5th Cir. 1974) 29

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016) 11

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 13

Swanson Grp. Mfg. LLC v. Jewell,
790 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 11

Talenti v. Clinton,
102 F.3d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 21, 31

Tozzi v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 16

Trudeau v. FTC,
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 22

Turlock Irr. Dist. v. FERC,
786 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 17

United States v. Curtiss–Wright Export Corp.,
299 U.S. 304 (1936) 28, 30

United States v. Mitchell,
445 U.S. 535 (1980) 32

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983) 31

United States v. Texas,
599 U.S. 670 (2023) 25

Vacek v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
447 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2006) 33

Ward v. D.C. Dep’t of Youth Rehab. Servs.,
768 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2011) 10

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988) 23

West v. Lynch,
845 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 20

Westbay Steel, Inc. v. United States,
970 F.2d 648 (9th Cir. 1992) 33

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990) 12, 16

Williams v. Lew,
819 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 12

Zhu v. Gonzales,
411 F.3d 292 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 23

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) 28

U.S. Constitution

Art. II, §§ 1, 2 28

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 28

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551 26

5 U.S.C. § 701 1, 22

5 U.S.C. § 704 2, 22, 26

5 U.S.C. § 706 26

5 U.S.C. §§ 702, 704 22

22 U.S.C. § 2304 6, 7, 24, 30

22 U.S.C. § 2751 1, 2, 3, 24

22 U.S.C. § 2752 4, 23, 24

22 U.S.C. § 2753 *passim*

22 U.S.C. § 2754 3

22 U.S.C. § 2762 15

22 U.S.C. § 2776 4, 5, 30

22 U.S.C. § 2778 2, 5, 6, 25

22 U.S.C. § 2785 3, 26, 27

22 U.S.C. § 2791 25

28 U.S.C. § 1346 31, 33

28 U.S.C. § 2401 33, 34

28 U.S.C. § 2675 33

28 U.S.C. § 2680 34

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 10

Other Authorities

38 Fed. Reg. 7211 (Mar. 19, 1973) 8

Cong. Research Serv., RL31675, *Arms Sales: Congressional Review Process (2022)*, Reports
 RL31675,
<https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/RL/RL31675> 5

Dep’t of State, *End Use Monitoring of U.S.-Origin Defense Articles* (Jan. 20, 2021),
<https://www.state.gov/end-use-monitoring-of-u-s-origin-defense-articles/> 6

Dep’t of State, *U.S. Arms Sales and Defense Trade* (Jan. 20, 2021),
<https://www.state.gov/end-use-monitoring-of-u-s-origin-defense-articles/> 3

Dep’t of State, *U.S. Security Cooperation With the United Arab Emirates* (June 25, 2021),
<https://www.state.gov/u-s-security-cooperation-with-the-united-arab-emirates/> 7

Dep’t of State, *U.S. Security Cooperation With Saudi Arabia* (Jan. 20, 2021),

<https://www.state.gov/u-s-security-cooperation-with-saudi-arabia/> 7

DSCA, SAMM C2.1.6.2, *FMS Training*,
<https://samm.dsca.mil/chapter/chapter-2> 15

DSCA, SAMM C4.4.1, *Source of Supply*,
<https://samm.dsca.mil/chapter/chapter-4> 15

DSCA, Security Assistance Management Manual (SAMM) C4.1, *Who May Purchase Using the FMS Program*,
<https://samm.dsca.mil/chapter/chapter-4> 3

DSCA, Security Assistance Management Manual (SAMM) C8, *End Use Monitoring*,
available at <https://samm.dsca.mil/chapter/chapter-8> 6

Global Conflict Tracker: War in Yemen, Council on Foreign Relations (Jul. 31, 2023),
<https://www.cfr.org/global-conflict-tracker/conflict/war-yemen#RecentDevelopments-2> 15

U.S. Dep’t of State, Dubai Regional Hub, *Special Online Press Briefing with Tim Lenderking, U.S. Special Envoy for Yemen* (Aug. 23, 2023),
<https://www.state.gov/special-online-press-briefing-with-tim-lenderking-u-s-special-envoy-for-yemen/> 15
